
cOL STATE PUBLICATONS LIBRARY
local

131 1799 1111 Ill 1



DIRECTORY 

of

United States,
State, Legislative, District
and County Officers

1937-38

Compiled by Authority of

GEORGE E. SAUNDERS
Secretary of State

OY
W. E. ALEXANDER

Chief Clerk



State Officers and Members of the Thirty-first General Assembly
UNITED STATES SENATORS

Name
Business

Politics Address Term
Salary per
Annum

Alva B. Adams Democrat Pueblo Mar. 4, 1933-Jan. 3, 1939 $10,000.00
Ed. C. Johnson Democrat Craig 

CONGRESSMEN

Jan. 3, 1937-Jan. 3, 1943 10,000.00

Lawrence Lewis Democrat, First District Denver Jan. 3, 1937-Jan. 3, 1939 10,000.00

Fred Cummings Democrat, Second District Fort Collins Jan. 3, 1937-Jan. 3, 1939 10,000.00

John A. Martin Democrat, Third District Pueblo Jan. 3, 1937-Jan. 3, 1939 10,000.00

Edward T. Taylor Democrat, Fourth District Glenwood Springs

SUPREME COURT JUDGES

Jan. 3, 1937-Jan. 3, 1939 10,000.00

Haslett P. Burke Republican Denver Jan. 8, 1929-Jan. 10, 1939 5,000.00

E. V. Holland Democrat Denver Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 10, 1939 .. 5,000.00

Benjamin C. Hilliard 
Francis E. Bouck 
John C. Young 
Norris C. Bakke 

Democrat Denver 
Democrat Denver 
Democrat 
Democrat 

Denver 
Denver 

Jan. 13, 1931-Jan. 14, 1941 
Jan. 10, 1933-Jan. 12, 1943 
Jan. 8, 1935-Jan. 8, 1945 
Jan. 12, 1937-Jan. 14, 1947 

5,000.00
5,000.00

5,000.00
5,000.00

William Lee Knous Democrat Denver 

GOVERNOR

Jan. 12, 1937-Jan. 14, 1947 5,000.00

Teller Ammons Democrat Denver 

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

Jan. 12, 1937-Jan. 10, 1939 5,000.00

Frank J Hayes Democrat Denver 

SECRETARY OP STATE

Jan. 12, 1937-Jan. 10, 1939 1,000.00

George E. Saunders Democrat Denver 

AUDITOR OF STATE

Jan. 12, 1937-Jan. 10, 1939 4,000.00

Thomas Annear Democrat Denver 

STATE TREASURER

Jan. 12, 1937-Jan. 10, 1939 4,000.00

Homer F. Bedford Democrat Denver 

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jan. 12, 1937-Jan. 10, 1939 6,000.00

Byron G. Rogers Democrat Denver Jan. 12, 1937-Jan 10, 1939 5,000.00

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

Inez Johnson Lewis Demo.erat Den ver Jan. 12, 1937-Jan 10, 1939 3,000.00

A.
11
0,
LO
H1
IC
E 



DISTRICT JUDGES

Name District Politics Address
Samuel W. Johnson First Democrat Wheatridge
Otto Bock Second Democrat  Denver
Geo. F. Dunklee Second Democrat Denver
Henry A. Hicks Second Democrat  Denver
Stanley H. Johnson Second Democrat — Denver

Henry S. Lindsley Second Democrat Denver
Robert W. Steele Second Democrat Denver
Joseph J. Walsh Second Democrat Denver
tJohn L. East Third Democrat Trinidad
David M. Ralston Third Democrat Trinidad

John M. Meikle Fourth Democrat Colorado Springs
Arthur Cornforth Fourth Republican Colorado Springs
William H. LuhY Fifth Republican Eagle
John B. O'Rourke Sixth Democrat Durango
George W. Bruce Seventh Democrat — -Montrose

Straud M. Logan Seventh Republican Grand Junction
Frederic W. Clark Eighth Democrat Greeley
Claude C. Coffin Eighth Republican — Fort Collins
John R. Clark Ninth Republican — Meeker
*Harry Leddy Tenth Democrat Pueblo

William B. Stewart Tenth Democrat Pueblo
James L. Cooper Eleventh Republican Canon City
John I. Palmer Twelfth Republican — Saguache
H. E. Munson Thirteenth Republican Sterling
Arlington Taylor Thirteenth Republican Fort Morgan
Chas. E. Herrick_ Fourteenth Democrat Craig

*Appointed to fill vacancy caused by the death of John H. Voorhees.
tAppointed to fill vacancy caused by the death of A. F. Hollenbeck.

A
H
O
I
D
a
l
l
I
a
 

CS



DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Name District Politics Address

Harry Behm First Democrat Brighton

John A. Carroll Second Democrat Denver

*John N. Mabry Third Democrat Trinidad

Clyde L. Starrett Fourth Democrat Trinidad

William J. Meehan Fifth Democrat Eagle

James M. Noland .Sixth Democrat Durango

Wm. F. Haywood Seventh Democrat Grand Junction

Herbert M. Baker Eighth Democrat Longmont

Frank Delaney Ninth Democrat Glenwood Springs

Ralph L. Neary Tenth _Republican Pueblo

Emerson M. Eagleton Eleventh Republican Canon City

Leonard M. Haynie .Twelfth Democrat .Alamosa

William B. Paynter Thirteenth Republican Brush

Ray Monson Fourteenth Democrat Steamboat Springs

Terms of District Attorneys expire January 14. 1941.

*Appointed to fill vacancy caused by resignation of John L. East.

A
l
l
O
I
D
H
H
I
C
I
 



mErd:BEns, 31ST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

SENATORS
Name District Politics Term Address
Abbott, John G 20th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Yuma
tBohn, Eddie W 1st. Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 7, 1938. Denver
Chapman, Roy M 16th Republican Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Grand Junction
Constantine, Joseph P 1st. Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940  Denver
Cummings, Ralph J 1st Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938. Denver
Davies, Harold H. 22nd Republican Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Englewood
Ehrhart, Thomas J 6th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938  Centerville
Gilliam, Donald J 1st Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 _Denver
Glenn, Geo. A 1st Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940  Denver
Headlee, A. E 15th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Monte Vista
Hirschfeld, A. B 1st Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938. Denver
Hotchkiss, E. C 11th Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Hotchkiss
Houston, George M 7th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938  Greeley
Hudson, Guy 25th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dee. 7, 1938 Wiley
Hunter, D E 23rd Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Manzanola
Johnson, Rudolph 5th Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Boulder
Johnston, Dave C 8th Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Golden
Johnston, A. H 9th Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Silvercliffe

*Knous, Lee 17th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Montrose
Lamont, Duncan 3rd Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Colorado Springs
Latimer, M. R. 1st Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dee. 4, 1940 Denver
Litel, A. L 12th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Sterling
Lloyd, William L 2nd. Republican Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Pueblo
McCarty, Phil 1st-  Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Denver
Miller, James R. (Jim) 10th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Fort Collins
Murphy, Charles P 13th Republican Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Spicer
Nolon, John, Jr 3rd Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Manitou Springs
Noriega, Juan 4th Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Trinidad
Preston, William B 24th Republican Dec. 2, 1936-Dee. 4, 1940 Adena
Ragan, Burt 18th Republican Dec. 5, 1934-Dec. 7, 1938 Burlington
Ritchie, Curtis P 2nd Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dee. 4, 1940 Pueblo
Sanders, Grant 19th Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dee. 4, 1940 Durango
Taylor, Sam Tesitor 14th Democrat Dec. 5, 1934-Dee. 7, 1938 Walsenburg
Twining, W. H 21st Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940_ Aspen
Wheeler, Charles F 7th Democrat Dec. 2, 1936-Dec. 4, 1940 Greeley

*Resigned.
tElected to fill vacancy caused by resignation of Teller Ammons.

AZ
IO
,L
0a
/l
Ia
 



REPRESENTATIVES
Name Politics Counties Address

Akin, T. H Democrat .Dolores, Montezuma and San Miguel Dolores
Aspinall, Wayne N Democrat _Mesa  Palisade
Atencio, Herman J Republican Archuleta and Conejos La Jara
Baker, George J Democrat Denver Denver
Barday, F. W Democrat Arapahoe and Elbert Englewood
Beuck, Fred A Republican Arapahoe and Elbert Agate
Boggs, John S Republican _Kit Carson Burlington

CawMeld, Sterling Democrat Pueblo  Pueblo
Charlesworth, James Democrat Weld Erie
Childress, T. E Democrat La Plata and an Juan Durango
Coleman, A. Dean Republican Boulder Boulder
Coleman, Aden E Democrat Douglas, Park and Teller Victor
Conklin, Percy L Republican Logan  Stering
Crowley, Clem Democrat Denver Denver

*Curtis, William Democrat Grand, Moffat and Routt Oak Creek
Dameron, Thomas 1-1 Democrat Pueblo  Pueblo
Deeds, Earl M Democrat Baca Pritchett
Dickinson, John P Republican Cheyenne and Lincoln Hugo
Divers, Frank R Democrat Alamosa and Costilla Alamosa
Dutcher, 0. H Democrat .El Paso Colorado Springs
Felix, Lad A Democrat Denver Denver

Fordham, E. E Republican Garfield and Rio Blanco Glenwood Springs

Glenn, Geo Democrat Morgan Fort Morgan

Graham, Jas. W., Jr Democrat Moulder Lafayette
Griffith, James E Democrat Denver Denver
Grimes, Irving — Democrat Denver Denver
Hall, Truman C Democrat Denver Denver

Hanson, Victor Republican Jackson and Larimer Walden

Harney, P. E Democrat Mineral and Rio Grande- Monte Vista

Higby, William E Republican .E1 Paso Monument

Hillman, Charles A Democrat El Paso Calhan

Hoefnagels, Edward J Democrat Chaffee and Lake Twin Lakes

Hornbaker, J. E Democrat Mesa Clifton
—

•Deebased.

Al
lO

.L
Da

ll
Ia

 



Horsman, John Democrat Las Animas Starkville
Jennings, William J Democrat Denver Denver
Jensen, James Democrat Jackson and Larimer Berthoud
Keating, Joseph D Democrat Denver Denver
Kline, Herman Democrat Denver  Denver
Kramer, Florence H Democrat Denver Denver
La Crue, Joe Democrat Las Animas Delagua
McAuliffe, Gerald E Democrat Denver Denver
McDonald, M. D Democrat Denver Denver
McDonald, James Democrat Pueblo Pueblo

*McFarland. A. J Democrat Crowley and Otero Rocky Ford
McGinley, Myron C 
Melts, William L 

Democrat 
Republican 

Clear Creek, Eagle, Gilpin, Pitkin, Summit..Breckenridge
Custer and Fremont  Canon City

Minshall, Chas. D Democrat Adams Brighton
Mulvihill, Thomas N Democrat Denver Denver
Pearson, Homer L Republican Jefferson Wheatridge
Plummer, Joe Democrat Washington Akron
Powell, George W Democrat Denver Denver
Ray, Roy Democrat Weld Windsor
Renkel, William H., Jr Democrat Pueblo Pueblo
Ribacchi, Henry Democrat Huerfano Delcarbon
Sanburg, Harry Republican Delta Austin
Smith, Eudochia, Bell Democrat Denver Denver
Smith, Moses E Democrat Weld Ault
Stone, Clifford H. Democrat Gunnison, Hinsdale and Saguache Gunnison
Strain, Marion E Republican Prowers Lamar
Stuntz, George H Republican Bent and Kiowa Las Animas
Tabor, Harold A Republican Yuma Laird
Taylor, James Democrat Crowley and Otero La Junta
Taylor, Leslie E Democrat Phillips and Sedgwick_ Haxtun
Wilson, J. Carl Democrat Montrose and Ouray Olathe
Wilson, John D Democrat Weld Eaton

*Deceased.

A1
10

1D
al

lI
CI

 



8 DIRECTORY

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

TELLER AMMONS
Governor

A. H. Johnston, Private Secretary

Agriculture, Division of
(a) Plant and Insect Control, Bureau of

Roy M. Richmond, Museum Bldg., State Entomologist Denver
Term Expires

Robert F. Rockwell Jan. 15, 1941 Paonia
John J. Downey Jan. 15, 1941  Cortez
James P. McKelvey Jan. 20, 1943 La Jara
H. B. Dye Jan. 20, 1943 Manzanola
Thos. J. Warren Jan. 20, 1937 Fort Collins
Dr. 0. E. Webb Jan. 20, 1937 Johnstown
Mrs. Mary H. Isham Jan. 18, 1939 Brighton
J. William Goss Jan. 18, 1939 Pueblo
W. C. Sweinhart, Director of Agriculture, Museum Bldg Denver

(b) Colorado State Pair Commission
Term Expires

George Lorton July 16, 1939 Alamosa
Ray H. Talbot July 16, 1941  Pueblo
George Hofmann July 16, 1943 Ilift
Frank H. Means Secretary Pueblo

(c) Dairy Commissioner
W. H. Skitt Museum Building Denver

(d) Director of Markets
Ben. H. King Museum Building Denver

(e) Hail Insurance Department

State Board of
Term Expires

A. 0. Johnson, President Feb. 1, 1938 La Jam
C. W. Swayze, Vice-President Feb. 1, 1939 Denver
P. 0. Wells, Secretary Feb. 1, 1940 Colorado Springs

(f) State Horticulturist
E. P. Sandsten Fort Collins

Budget and Efficiency Commissioner
R. G. Montgomery  Denver

Division of Accounts and Control
R. G. Montgomery Director  
Geo. D. Romero Chief Clerk 

Board of Examiners of Coal Mine Inspectors
Term Expires

Fred W. Whiteside Jan. 21, 1941 
Robert Donaldson Jan. 21, 1941
Frank Wilson Jan. 19, 1937
William Roberts Jan. 21, 1941

Chief Inspector of Coal Mines
Tom Allen 

Denver
Denver

Denver
Florence
Trinidad
Durango

Denver



DIRECTORY 9

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT- (Continued)

Civil Service Commission

M Term Expires
,N;;esident..Dec. 31, 1938._ Denver

*mitlill#351k., Dec. 31, 1940  Denver
Mrs. Clara Wilkins Dec. 31, 1942 Denver
Alice M. Gaffey, Secretary Denver

William H. Adams
M. F. Coolbaugh 
Frank Delaney 
J. M. Dille 
Elmore Petersen 
Miss Vena Pointer
Harry V. Pyle 
E. P. Sandsten 
Edward D. Foster,
Talbot Ingram, Deputy Director 
Helen McK. Saxton, Chief Clerk
M. C. Hinderlider, Ex-Officio
Charles D. Vail, Ex-Officio
Irvin J. McCrary, Consultant 
Royce J. Tipton, Water 

State Bureau of Information and Publicity
Term Expires

M. R. Latimer District No. 1 June 30, 1938
Reece WilkensonDistrict No. 2 June 30, 1939
H. D. MacDonald....District No. 3 June 30, 1940 Colorado Springs
Preston Walker District No. 4 June 30, 1941 Grand Junction

Office care State Planning Commission
State Office Building, Denver

State Planning Commission
Term Expires

John T. Barnett, Chairman_June 18, 1938_ Denver
 June 18, 1938 Alamosa

June 18, 1939 Golden
June 18, 1938_ Glenwood Springs
June 18, 1937 Fort Morgan
June 18, 1939 Boulder

 June 18, 1937 Pueblo
June 18, 1940
June 18, 1939

Director 

 Dolores
Fort Collins

Denver
Denver

 Denver
• Denver
• Denver

Denver
Denver

 Denver
 Greeley

Conservation, Division of
(a) Board of Directors Metal Mining Fund

Term Expires
Chairman..Mar. 31, 1941 Breckenridge
Chairman..Mar. 31, 1939 Creede

Mar. 31, 1943 Aspen
Lawrence P. Brown Mar. 31, 1943 Leadville
Charles A. Chase Mar. 31, 1939 Silverton

Mar. 31, 1941 Cripple Creek
Mar. 31, 1939 Idaho Springs
Mar. 31, 1941 Colorado Springs
Mar. 31, 1943 Boulder

Robert S. Palmer, Secretary, State Office Building Denver

R. M. Henderson,
S. D. Collins, Vice
H. A. Brown 

William A. Kyner 
Charles W. Lerchen 
Frank W. Marcroft 
Alex McLellan 

State Mineral Resources Board
Term Expires

William E. Scott June 30, 1939
J. Price Briscoe June 30, 1939
Jesse F. McDonald June 30, 1939 
John G. Clark June 30, 1939
Dr. W. H. Twining June 30, 1941
Judge Donald B. Latta _June 30, 1941
Marion Kleff June 30, 1941
Thomas H. Woods June 30, 1941
Dr. M. F. Coolbaugh June 30, 1941 

 Central City
 Fairplay

Denver
 Boulder
 Aspen
 Cripple Creek
 Leadville
 Ouray

Golden



Warwick M. Downing 
William Weiser 
I. Floyd Beauchamp 
Martin Walters, Jr
A. W. Marksheffel 
A. R. Glassburn 
Olen S. White 

10 DIRECTORY

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT— (Continued)

(b) Bureau of Mines

Term Expires
John T. Joyce, Commissioner June 1, 1939 
George Becker inspector District No. 1
Herrick McLeod Inspector District No. 2..
R. J. Murray Inspector District No. 3
Dan C. McNaughton Inspector District No. 4

Denver
 Wheatridge
_Colorado Springs
 Salida
 Silverton

(c). State Geologist

R. D. George Boulder

(d) Game and Fish Commission

Term Expires
Dr. Harold Watson, President May 7, 1943 Denver
B. H. Jorgensen, Vice-President May 7, 1943
Otis E. McIntyre, Secretary May 7, 1941 Colorado Springs
N. Dean Henry May 7, 1939 Wray
H. G. Kendall May 7, 1941 Trinidad
R. G. Lyttle May 7, 1939 Meeker
R. G. Parvin, Director Denver

(e) Gas Conservation Commission

Term Expires
George T. Bradley July 12, 1939
H. C. Bretschneider July 12, 1943 
Warwick M. Downing July 12, 1941

 Gunnison

(f) State Board of Land Commissioners

Term Expires
Clifford B. Noxon, President Jan. 14, 1941 
Arthur H. King, Register Jan. 10, 1939 
Will R. Murphy, Engineer Jan. 12, 1943 
Mabel R. Merkle, Deputy Register
C. L. Chatfield, Chief Clerk 
H. W. Havens, Mineral Superintendent 

 Denver
Denver

 Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver

 Denver
Denver
Denver

Denver

Highway Department

Charles D. Vail, Highway Engineer 

Advisory Board

District Term Expires
No. 1 May 7, 1939 Denver
No. 2 May 7, 1940 Grand Junction
No. 3 May 7, 1939 Trinidad

 No. 4 May 7, 1940 Pueblo
No. 5 May 7, 1938 Colorado Springs
No. 6 May 7, 1938 Craig
No. 7 May 7, 1937 Ft. Morgan

Courtesy Patrol

State Highway Courtesy Patrol Board

Charles D. Vail, Chairman Denver
Edward E. Wheeler, Vice-Chairman Denver
George E. Saunders, Secretary Denver
Joseph J. Marsh, Supervisor Denver

Office, 1308 Lincoln Street, Denver



DIRECTORY 11

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT— (Continued)

Industrial Relations, Division of

(a) Industrial Commission of Colorado
Term Expires

William H. Young, Chairman Mar. 1, 1939 Pueblo
Ray H. Brannaman, CommissionerMar. 1, 1943 Gi'crest
George Lewis, Commissioner Mar. 1, 1941 Denver
Feay B. Smith, Secretary and Referee  Denver
David F. How, Referee  Denver

Office, State Office Building, Denver

(b) State Compensation Insurance Fund

Herbert C. Wortman, Manager Denver
H. T. Hamill, Assistant Manager Denver
William R. Shaw, Actuary Denver

(c) State Boiler Inspector
William M. Crowley  Denver

National Guard

State Military Building, 300 Logan Street, Denver
Alphonse P. Ardourel, Adjutant General Denver
Rufus A. Johnston, Senior Line Officer Fort Morgan

Oil Inspector

State Military Building, 300 Logan Street, Denver
James Duce, Inspector Denver

Dr. G. W. Bumpus 
Dr. C. A. Davlin 
Dr. B. B. Beshoar

State Board of Health

Term Expires
Dr. Paul J. Connor, President Jan. 31, 1941 Denver
Dr. Roy L. Cleere, Secretary Jan. 31, 1941 Denver
Dr. W. P. Gasser Jan. 31, 1941 Loveland
Dr. Frank Onufrock Jan. 31, 1943 Colorado Springs
Dr. H. C. Dolph Jan. 31, 1939 Denver

Jan. 31, 1943 Denver
Jan. 31, 1939 Alamosa
Jan. 31, 1939 Trinidad

Dr. N. M. Burnett Jan. 31, 1943 Lamar
Irving A. Fuller, Chief Plumbing Inspector Denver
Walter W. Lear, Food and Drug Commissioner. Denver

Board of Examiners in Basic Sciences

Term Expires
Prof. Charles F. Poe, Chairman June 30, 1938 Boulder
Prof. I. E. Newson June 30, 1939 Fort Collins
Dr. E. D. Downing, M.D June 30, 1940 Denver
Dr. R. C. Openlander, D.0 June 30, 1941 Petersburg
Dr. Esther Bolles Starks, D.0 June 30, 1942 Denver

(a) Board of Visitors

Term Expires
Dr. F. A. Forney July 14, 1937 Colorado Springs
Mrs. Deborah Mumper July 14, 1938 Greeley
Rev. John R. Mulroy July 14, 1939 Denver



12 DIRECTORY

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT—(Continued)

(b) Bureau of Child and Animal Protection

335 13th Street, Denver
C. C. Schrepferman, President Denver
Dr. Mary Bates, 1st Vice-President Denver
Jos. A. Bixby, 2nd Vice-President  Denver
Oliver E. Tufft, Secretary Denver
A. Kunsmiller, Treasure  Denver

(c) Soldiers' and Sailors' Home

Board of Commissioners
Term Expires

R. D. Saunders April 5, 1941 Alamosa
Clarence A. Long April 5, 1941 Colorado Springs
Susie Carr McGwire June 23, 1941 Longmont
Donald Shakespeare May 6, 1939 '  Monte Vista
John T. Green, Commandant Homelake
Bert E. Gregory, Ex-Officio, United Spanish War Veterans Trinidad
Joshua C. Pearce, Ex-Officio, Grand Army Denver

(d) State Commission for the Blind

Term Expires
Roy M. Chapman, President June 2, 1940 Grand Junction
Dr. Edna Reynolds, Secretary June 2, 1939 Denver
Rev. Charles F. Brooks June 2, 1941 Denver
Otto L. Schumann June 2, 1938 Denver
Kathryn Barkhausen, Executive Secretary, Capitol Building Denver

(e) State Home and Training School for Mental Defectives

Commissioners
Term Expires

James H. Lee Oct. 8, 1937 Grand Junction
Thomas Egan  Oct. 8, 1941.  Denver
Rev. Val M. Higgins Oct. 8, 1939_  Denver
Dr. Cyrus L. Pershing, Superintendent Ridge
Dr. Benjamin L. Jefferson, Superintendent Grand Junction

(f) State Rome for Dependent and Neglected Children

2305 South Washington Street, Denver

Board of Control
Term Expires

Mrs. Anna Reynolds Morse April 7, 1943 Denver
Mrs. Permelia Curtis Porter April 2, 1941 Denver
Robert L. Stearns April 5, 1939 Boulder
Mrs. Shelby P. Thomas April 7, 1943 Denver
Mrs. Anna McN. Whitaker April 2, 1941 Denver
Ralph B. Horner, Superintendent (Provisional).  Denver

State Industrial School for Boys

Board of Control
Term Expires

Arthur S. Adams Mar. 1, 1943.  Golden
Arthur S. W. Carbone Mar. 1, 1939.. Denver
John E. Hill Mar. 1, 1941 Pueblo
I. R. Taylor, Superintendent Golden

(g)

L



DIRECTORY 13

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT— (Continued)

(h) State Industrial School for Girls
Board of Control

Term Expires
Mrs. Gussie H. Weston May 9, 1941
Earl T. Carroll April 10, 1940
Mrs. Mabel C. Moir May 9, 1939
Mrs. Nan Cunningham Garrison May 21, 1938
Mrs. Grayce L. Leyden May 9, 1941
Miss Anna L. Cooley, Superintendent 

 Castle Rock
 Springfield
 Denver
 Golden
 Denver

Mt. Morrison

Purchasing Agent
Room 30, State Capitol Building

Joe C. Jankovsky Denver
Pete J. Ryan, Assistant  Denver

State Board of Stock Inspection Commissioners
Term Expires

Frank Russell  July 1, 1938  La Jara
A. H. Tetsell July 1, 1942 Sterling
M. M. Simpson July 1, 1938 McClave
C. T. Stevens July 1, 1942 Gunnison
Frank Parsons July 1, 1941 Trinidad
Bruce Roup July 1, 1940. Yampa
Dr. R. W. Gow, Livestock

Commissioner July 1, 1941 Denver
Roy F. Loddell, Secretary Denver

Superintendent of Buildings
James Merrick, Room 30, State Capitol Denver

State Aeronautical Conunission
Term Expires

Jerry C. Vasconcells, Chairman July 6, 1939 Denver
Vernon A. Cheever, Sr July 6, 1939 Colorado Springs
Maple Harl July 6, 1939 Denver
John H. Stark July 6, 1938 Denver
F. W. Bonfils _July 6, 1938. Denver

Governor's Conunittee on Interstate Cooperation

Byron G. Rogers, Chairman and Ex-Officio Member Denver
R. G. Montgomery, Ex-Officio Member Denver
Bd. D. Foster, Ex-Officio Member  Denver
Charles H. Queary  Denver
Joe C. Jankovsky Denver

Water Resources
Colorado Water Conservation Board

Teller Ammons, Ex-Officio Denver
Byron G. Rogers, Ex-Officio Denver
M. C. Hinderlider, Ex-Officio Denver
Edward D. Foster, Ex-Officio Denver
Clifford H. Stone, Director Gunnison
Wayne N. Aspinall  Palisade
George J. Bailey Walden
J. M. Dille Ft. Morgan
P. S. Elting Hot Sulphur Springs
Judge John J. O'Rourke Durango
Miss Vena Pointer Pueblo
Chris Wallrich Alamosa

Office, Room 228, Capitol Building, Denver

Sanitary



14 DIRECTORY

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT— (Continued)

State Engineer

M. C. Hinderlider, State Engineer Denver
C. C. Hezmalhalch, Deputy State Engineer Denver
W. T. Blight, Chief Clerk Denver

(a) Irrigation Division Engineers

C. W. Beach Division No. 2 Pueblo
Walter D. Carroll Division No. 3 Alamosa
Fred Hotchkiss Division No. 4 Montrose
L. C. Finley Division No. 5 Glenwood Springs
B. T. Chase Division No. 6 Steamboat Springs
J. R. Williams Division No. 7 Durango

(b) Irrigation District Commission

M. C. Hinderlider, State Engineer 
Byron G. Rogers, Attorney General 
Grant McFerson, Bank Commissioner 

(c) Water Commissioners

Division District Name

Denver
Denver
Denver

Address
1 1 J. K. Samples Brush
1 2 Stewart B. Wallace Fort Lupton
1 3 W. J. McAnelly Fort Collins
1 4 Howard H. Kelley Loveland
1 5 C. J. Maier Longmont
1 6 Thomas L. Platt Boulder
2 7 Albert E. Jones Golden
1 8 C. M. Hall Englewood
1 9 J. W. Van Gorden Morrison
2 10 J. M. Pribble Monument
2 11 J. Alfred Burnett Poncha Springs
2 12 D. S. Jones Canon City
2 13 H. W. Hendershott Westcliffe
2 14 Joseph Russ Pueblo
2 15 John Simonson Goodpasture
2 16 Harold W. Craig La Veta
2 17 S. W. Cressy Rocky Ford
2 18 Juan N. Mestas Trinidad
2 19 H. B. Bostwick Hoehne
3 20 Thomas W. Carr Del Norte
3 21 T. M. Ormond La Jara
3 22 L. W. Sowards Manassa
3 23 Jacob Desserich Pine Grove
3 24 Fares Gold San Luis
3 25 John L. Charles Crestone
3 26 Ira Colvin Saguaehe
3 27 James Medina La Garita
4 28 J. Roy Hicks Sargents
4 29 F. A. Byrne Pagosa Springs
4 30 George H. Tyner, Jr Falfa
4 31 Albert Larsen Tiffany
4 33 Jerry Griggs Breen'
4 34 Frank Menafee Mancos
3 35 George Opincar Blanca
5 37 B. F. Long Eagle
5 38 P. K. Barthell Carbondale
5 39 Charles E. Rauman Rifle



DIRECTORY 15

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT—(Continued)

(c) Water Commissioners--(Continued)

Division District Name Address
4 40 Charles H. Luellen Delta
4 41 Dexter B. Walker Montrose
4 42 Geo. M. Saunders Mesa
6 43 F. A. Carstens Meeker
6 44 E. A. Harrison Craig
6 45 J. Frank Taughenbaugh Rifle
7 46
1 47 Clarence Boston Walden
1 48 R. A. Mosier Glendevey
2 50 Roy F. Polhamus Troublesome
5 51 P. S. Elting Hot Sulphur Springs
5 52 Carl Forster Sheephorn
5 53 Charlie Plasters Burns
5 54 Frank D. Baxter Slater
6 57 A. R. Goree Hayden
6 58 E. H. Godfrey Yampa
4 59 Leon H. Dulemeyer Gunnison
4 60 N. J. Clark Redvale
4 61 Ralph Stocks Paradox
4 62 Leon H. Dulemeyer Gunnison
1 64 Pat W. Marsh Sterling
1 65 John Hultquist Laird
2 67 Robert J. McGrath Lamar
4 68 Dean Haney Ridgeway
4 69 F. C. Hardman Cedar
5 70 John Moore DeBeque

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND TAXATION

HOMER F. BEDFORD
State Treasurer

R. D. Shattuck, Deputy State Treasurer Denver

Colorado Tax Commission

John R. Seaman, Chairman Denver
James P. McInroy Denver
Sheldon E. Tucker Denver
James A. Savage, Secretary Denver

Excise Tax Commissioner
Glen F. Wilson Denver

Income Tax Department

C. Gordon Link, Director Denver
Harold R. Drake, Assistant Director Denver

(Office, Room 41, Capitol Building)

Store License Department

(Room 24, Capitol Building)

James W. Creamer, Director Denver

Sales Tax Department

Office, 500 Grant Street, Denver

T. L. Pollock, Director Denver
L. M. Markham, Chief Clerk and Personnel Director Denver



16 DIRECTORY

DEPARTMENT OF AUDITING

THOMAS ANNEAR
State Auditor

N. E. Clack, Deputy State Auditor Denver
James A. Noonan, Bookkeeper Denver

Public Examiner
Joseph M. Wood Denver

DEPARTMENT OF LAW

BYRON G. ROGERS
Attorney General

Luke J. Kavanaugh, Deputy Attorney General Denver
Cecil E. Sydner, First Assistant Attorney General Denver
Elmer P. Cogburn, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Hazel M. Costello, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Oliver Dean, Assistant Attorney General Denver
J. Glenn Donaldson, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Shrader P. Howell, Assistant Attorney General Denver
J. D. Iskow, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Henry Lutz, Assistant Attorney General Denver
James Patterson, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Walter F. Scherer, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Louis Schiff, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Ben Tallmadge, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Reid Williams, Assistant Attorney General Denver
Charles H. Queary, Director Legislative Reference Office Denver

Division of Commerce
(a) Bank Commissioner

Grant McFerson, Commissioner Denver
Axel B. Olson, Chief Deputy Denver
John Jepson, Deputy Denver
Geo. T. Atchison, Deputy Denver
Walter J. Nelson, Deputy Denver

(b) Building and Loan Department
A. 0. Johnson, Commissioner Denver
Richard C. Matthews, Deputy Denver
W. E. Bickell, Deputy Denver

(c) Insurance Department
Jackson Cochrane, Commissioner Denver

Mutual Benefit Associations
A. 0. Johnson, Commissioner Denver

Inheritance Tax Department
George Hetherington, Commissioner Denver

Public Utilities Commission
Term Expires

Edward E. Wheeler, Chairman Jan. 12, 1943 Denver.
William C. Danks, CommissionerJan. 10, 1939 Denver
Malcolm Erickson, Commissioner....Jan. 14, 1941 Trinidad
E. E. Pollock, Secretary Denver

Securities Commissioner
L. W. Burford, Commissioner Denver



DIRECTORY

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

INEZ JOHNSON LEWIS
K. n, ' Superintendent of Public Instruction

eputy 

Board of Examiners (Teachers)
Inez Johnson Lewis, President Denver
Dean C. B. Hershey Colorado Springs
H. M. Corning Colorado Springs
John F. Keating Pueblo
S. M. Andrews Walsenburg
Miss Lillian Nace Denver
Mrs. Margaret Mendenhall Smith Denver
Ward I. Miller Fort Collins

State Board for Vocational Education
Term Expires

Dr. George T. Avery July 12, 1941 Fort Collins
Arthur F. Davis (Employer Member) Aug. 9, 1943 Denver
Miss Emily Griffith July 12, 1939 Denver
Charles Mahl (Farmer Member)_July 12, 1943 Monte Vista
J. W. Shirley (Labor Member) Aug. 9, 1940 Denver
H. A. Tiemann, State Director, Museum Building Denver

Denver

Bureau of Home and School Service
Inez Johnson Lewis, Ex-Officio Denver

Term Expires
Rudolph Johnson May 21, 1938 Boulder
Miss Esther Harrison May 21, 1942 Denver
W. T. Wait May 21, 1940 Greeley
Mrs. Maude Bradley May 21, 1939 Fort Collins
Mrs. Frederick Haver May 21, 1941 Boone
Grace T. Shaw, Executive Secretary Denver

State Historical Society of Colorado
Teller Ammons, Ex-Officio Denver
Francis E. Bouck, President Denver
Theron R. Field, First Vice-President Denver
Dr. J. N. Hall, Second Vice-President Denver
Lawrence Lewis, Secretary Denver
Henry Swan, Treasurer Denver
Henry A. Dubbs Denver
Frank E. Gove Denver
Caldwell Martin Denver
LeRoy R. Hafen, Historian and Curator Denver
Albert B. Sanford, Acting Curator of Archeology Denver
Mildred Vincent Tapp, Librarian Denver

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

GEORGE E. SAUNDERS
Secretary of State

W. B. McLean, Deputy Secretary of State Denver
W. E. Alexander, Chief Clerk Denver

Registrations, Division of
Edward Day, Jr., Supervisor Denver

(a) Abstracters Board of Examiners
Term Expires

Walter Lacher, Chairman July 12, 1941 Montrose
Donald B. Graham, Vice-Chairman..July 12, 1939 Denver
Roger M. Chandler, Secretary July 12, 1943 Hugo



18 DIRECTORY

DEPARTMENT OF STATE—(Continued)

(b) Accountancy, State Board of

Term Expires
William H. Goldberg, President....Oct. 20, 1938 Denver
Arthur L. Baldwin, Secretary Oct. 20, 1937 Denver

4 Fontius Building
Donald T. Finch, Treasurer Oct. 20, 1939 Denver

(c) Architects, State Board of Examiners

Term Expires
Frank W. Frewen, Jr., President....Oct. 6, 1939  Denver

Midland Savings Building
G. Meridith Musick, Vice-President..Oct. 6, 1937  Denver
W. Gordon Jamieson, Secretary Oct. 6, 1937 Denver

818 12th Street
William N. Bowman May 6, 1939  Denver
Charles E. Thomas Oct. 6, 1937 Colorado Springs

(d) Barbers, Board of Examiners

511 Commonwealth Building, Denver

Term Expires
John F. Starr, Secretary Oct. 21, 1938 Denver
William Timbel, Vice-President Aug. 3, 1939 Denver
A. C. Ackers Aug. 14, 1940 Colorado Springs

(e) Chiropractic Examiners, Board of

Term Expires
Dr. R. H. Jeffries, President Jan. 13, 1938
Dr. Earl B. Fulkerson, Vice-Pres July 13, 1940
Dr. Dawson H. Burwell, Secretary__July 13, 1938

1631 Glenarm Place
Dr. E. A. Jackson.....
Dr. Ralph B. Spong

 Longmont
 Pueblo
 Denver

•  Jan. 13, 1939 Steamboat Springs
 Jan. 13, 1939 Montrose

Collection Agency Board

Term Expires
George F. Rock, Chairman May 29, 1940 Denver
Ray N. Dennis, Vice-Chairman May 29, 1939 Pueblo
Barney B. Kean, Secretary May 29, 1938 Colorado Springs

(Office Interstate Trust Bldg., Denver)

(f) Cosmetology, State Board of

Term Expires
Mrs. Luella Riley, President Aug. 19, 1940 Sterling
Faye Osborn, Vice-Pres. & Treas...Aug. 19, 1939 Grand Junction
Mrs. Leora P. Williams, Secretary__Aug. 19, 1938 Denver

1530 Lincoln Street, Denver.

(g) Dental Examiners
Term Expires

Dr. Warren E. Mulford, President—Tan. 1, 1939 Denver
Dr. D. J. Tepley, Secretary Jan. 9, 1940 Denver

Republic Building
Dr. Newton C. Gunter Jan. 9, 1942 Pueblo
Dr. A. B. Thruston Jan. 9, 1941 Grand Junction
Dr. E. I. Varvel Jan. 9, 1938 Greeley



William E. Maguire, Secretary
Edward S. Prohs   Longmont
George R. A. Hall  Boulder
Dr. Roy Cleere, Ex-Officio Denver

DIRECTORY 19

DEPARTMENT OF STATE—(Continue(J)

(h) Embalming Examiners, State Board of
Term Expires

John Scavarda, President Sept. 22, 1938, Canon City
Sept. 22, 1937 Silverton
Sept. 22, 1939
Sept 22, 1940 

(1) Engineers and Land Surveyors, Board of
Term Expires

H. S. Sands, Chairman April 1, 1938
H. I. Reid April 1, 1938
John A. Hunter April 1, 1940.
James Underhill April 1, 1940
M. C. Hinderlider, Secretary 
W. T. Blight, Assistant Secretary, Capitol Bldg Denver

Examiners

 Denver
 Colorado Springs
 Boulder
 Idaho Springs

Denver

Liquor Department

(Office, Room 44, Capitol Building)
George E. Saunders, State Licensing Authority Denver
Abe A. Willey, Supervisor Field Division Denver
H. C. Wilson, Assistant Supervisor Field Division Denver

(j) Medical Examiners, State Board of
, Term Expires

Nolie Mumey, M.D., President Apr. 12, 1939 Denver
John Farley, M.D., Vice-President__Apr. 3, 1943 Pueblo
Harvey W. Snyder, M.D., SecretaryMay 3, 1941 Denver

State Office Building
B. Franklin Blotz, M.D May 3, 1941 Rocky Ford
D. L. Clark, D.O., Apr. 12, 1939 Denver
Rudolph Albi, M.D Apr. 3, 1943 Denver
0. B. Rensch, M.D Apr. 3, 1943 Durango
Roy L. Gleason, M.D May 3,1941 Fort Collins
Rodney Wren, D.0 Apr. 12, 1939 Pueblo

Motor Vehicle Department

(Room 40, Capitol Building)
Charles H. Gunn, Supervisor Denver
Kester S. Campbell, Assistant Supervisor Denver

Operators and Chauffeurs License Department

(1318 Lincoln Street, Denver)
A. G. Snedeker, Director Denver

Auto Title Department

Room 35, Capitol Building
Wm. L. Schultz, Jr., Supervisor Denver
Wm. T. McCormick, Assistant Supervisor Denver

Colorado Safety Council

Room 40, Capitol Building
George E. Saunders, Chairman Denver
Chas. H. Gunn, Secretary Denver



20 DIRECTORY

DEPARTMENT OF STATE— (Continued)

(k) Nurse Examiners, State Board of

621 Majestic Building, Denver
Term Expires

Sister Cyril, R.N., President May 1, 1939 Colorado Springs
Helen K. Pixley, R.N., Secretary July 11, 1938 Pueblo
Mrs. Helen Bodley, R.N Apr. 19, 1940 Greeley
Elizabeth Harris  Apr. 19, 1941 Denver
Irene Murchison, R.N., Supervisor of Nursing Education Denver

(1) Optometric Examiners, State Board of
Term Expires

Lloyd C. Larson, President Apr. 20, 1939 La Junta
Harold S. Capps, Vice-President Apr. 20, 1940 Pueblo
J. C. Bloom, Secretary Apr. 20, 1938 Denver

212 Colorado Building
James P. Gray Apr. 20, 1941 Denver
Wm. C. Craron Apr. 20, 1942 Colorado Springs

(m) Pharmacy, State Board of

619 Majestic Building, Denver
Term Expires

Dr. W. J. Bishop, President June 21, 1939 Greeley
Joseph P. Murray, Secretary May 6, 1941 Colorado Springs
Ralph E. Kemp, Treasurer June 12, 1943 Lafayette

(n) Real Estate Brokers Board

506 Majestic Building, Denver
Term Expires

B. B. Harding, President July 16, 1939 Denver
N. K. Bickford, Vice-President July 16, 1940 Lamar
Alfred V. Dworak, Secretary July 16, 1938 Longmont
Andrew J. Morley, Chief Clerk Denver

Shorthand Reporters, Board of
Term Expires

Fuller Spruill, President July 7, 1938 
David R. Williams, Secretary July 7, 1940 

728 Symes Building
A. E. Albera July 7, 1939 

(p) State Boxing Commission
Term Expires

Thomas J. Morrissey, Chairman Jan. 1, 1943 
Earl W. Bohn Jan. 1, 1939 
Gus E. Hartung Jan. 1, 1941 
W. L. Morrissey, Secretary, Capitol Building 

(q) Veterinary Examiners, State Board of

Denver
Denver

Denver

Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver

L. L. Glynn, President  Monte Vista
A. N. Carroll, Secretary, 410 W. 4th Street Pueblo
E. E. Tobin, Treasurer Greeley

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

Teller Ammons Governor Denver
George E. Saunders Secretary of State Denver
Thomas Annear Auditor of State Denver
Homer F. Bedford State Treasurer Denver
Byron G. Rogers Attorney General Denver



DIRECTORY 21

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Teller Ammons Governor Denver
George E. Saunders .Secretary of State Denver
Thomas Annear Auditor of State Denver
Homer F. Bedford State Treasurer Denver
Byron G. Rogers Attorney General Denver
Jacob G. Willson Secretary Denver

STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS

(a) Law Committee
Wilbur F. Denious, Chairman, 832 Equitable Building Denver
Wilbur F. Denious, Chairman Denver
W. W. Platt  Alamosa
Ira C. Rothgerber Denver
Stanley T. Wallbank  Denver
Donald C. McCreery Denver
C. W. Dolph Colorado Springs
Fred W. Stover  Fort Collins
J. Arthur Phelps Pueblo
Kenneth W. Robinson Denver

(b) Bar Ccmunittee
E. T. Snyder, Chairman Greeley
A. L. Doud Denver
Robert W. Steele Denver
Albert L. Vogl, Secretary, 804 Patterson Building Denver
William E. Hutton Denver

SUPREME COURT—Capitol Building
Hazlett P. Burke Chief Justice  Denver
A. H. White Clerk of Court Denver
Newton C. Garbutt Reporter  Denver
Fred Y. Holland Librarian  Denver

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
Term Expires

Eugene A. Bond January, 1943 Leadville
E. R. Campbell January, 1939 Denver
Martin D. Currigan January, 1939 Denver
Val B. Fischer January, 1941 Boulder
Carl D. McKinley January, 1943 Boulder
Clifford W. Mills January, 1941 Denver
Dr. George Norlin, Ex-Officio Boulder

MOFFAT TUNNEL COMMISSION
William T. Bennett, President  Arvada
Charles H. Leckenby, First Vice-President Steam boat Springs
Benj. C. Hilliard, Jr., Second Vice-President  Denver
Thomas S. Iles, Secretary  Axial
Rodney J. Bardwell, Jr., Treasurer  Denver

PUBLIC TRUSTEES
County

Mrs. Susie Carr McGwire...Boulder 
Albert C. Monson Denver 
Walter L. Raney El Paso 
Oral K. Wilson Jefferson..
Roy T. Smith Larimer 
R. K. Boarman Las Animas
Harry P. Vories Pueblo 
Benj. A. Woodcock Weld 

Term Expires
Jan. 11, 1939 Longmont
 Denver
April 3, 1939.Colorado Springs
Jan. 1, 1939 Edgewater
Jan. 1, 1939 Fort Collins
April 3, 1939 Trinidad
April 3, 1939 Pueblo
June 15, 1938 Greeley



22 DIRECTORY

POET LAUREATE
Nellie Burget Miller  Colorado Springs

COMMISSION FOR PROMOTION OF UNIFORM STATE LAWS
Term Expires

Henry W. Toll Apr. 29, 1941 Denver
Charles H. Queary Apr. 29, 1943 Denver
Horace Hawkins, Jr Apr. 29, 1939 Denver

STATE INSTITUTIONS
University of Colorado

Boulder
Dr. George Norlin, President  Boulder

School for the Deaf and Blind
Colorado Springs
Board of Trustees

Term Expires
Mrs. Ruth J. Moore Apr. 14, 1941 
Asa T. Jones 
Shirley D. Johnson 
Mrs. Beatrice Ahlborg 
Alfred J. Ritter 
A. L. Brown, Superintendent 

Denver
Apr. 1, 1943 Colorado Springs
Apr. 1, 1943 Denver
Apr. 28, 1939 Denver
Apr. 15, 1939 Colorado Springs

Colorado Springs

School of Mines
Golden

Board of Trustees
Term Expires

Dr. M. F. Coolbaugh, President Golden
Edward C. Hanley Mar. 23, 1939 Denver
Fred Steinhauer Mar. 23, 1941 Denver
H. Fleet Parsons Mar. 23, 1941 Golden
John T. Barnett Mar. 23, 1943 Denver

(Arapahoe Co. P. 0.)
Fred Farrar Mar. 23, 19 13 Denver

State Normal Schools
(a) Colorado State College of Education—Greeley

(b) Western State College—Gunnison
(c) Adams State Teachers College—Alamosa

Board of Trustees
Term Expires

Dr. George W. Frazier, President Greeley
Dr. C. C. Casey, President Gunnison
Dr. Ira Richardson, President  Alamosa
Clay R. Apple Apr. 1, 1941 Greeley
Leslie J. Savage Apr. 1, 1941 Crawford
H. Lawrence Hinkley Apr. 1, 1943 Sterling
C. P. Rex Apr. 1, 1943 Alamosa
Harry V. Kepner Apr. 10, 1939 Denver
Dr. George Sullivan Jan. 23, 1939 Gunnison

Colorado State College of Agriculture and Mechanical Arts
Fort Collins

Dr. C. A. Lory, President Fort Collins
L. M. Taylor, Secretary Fort Collins

Fort Lewis School of Agriculture
E. H. Bader, Dean Hesperus

Workshop for the Blind
Ruth Kirkpatrick, Secretary and Office Mgr., 618 E. Arizona, Denver



•

DIRECTORY 23

STATE INSTITUTIONS— (Continued)

State Penitentiary
Roy Best, Warden  Canon City

State Reformatory
Walter H. Johnson, Warden  Buena Vista

State Hospital

F. H. Zimmerman, Superintendent Pueblo

State Library

Inez Johnson Lewis, Ex-Officio State Librarian Denver
Marcia M. Hill, Assistant State Librarian Denver

Colorado General and Psychopathic Hospital

Dr. Maurice H. Rees, Superintendent Denver
Dr. Franklin G. Ebaugh, Superintendent Psychopathic Division_Denver

STATE EMPLOYES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION

(Museum Building, Denver)

Retirement Board

Employe Members
Term Expires

C. C. Hezmalhalch, Chairman July 26, 1938 
H. 0. Wagner, Vice-Chairman July 25, 1939
R. G. Parvin July 29, 191
Chas. G. Dwyre July 30, 1940 

Ex-Officio Members

Homer F. Bedford, State Treasurer Denver
Thomas Annear, State Auditor Denver
George E. Saunders, Secetary of State Denver
Raymond J. Heath, Secretary Denver

Denver
 Denver
 Denver

Fort Collins

STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE
Capitol Building, Denver

Term Expires
Herbert Fairall, Chairman May 29, 1938 
Earl M. Kouns, Executive Sec'y May 29, 1938 
Ray Davis May 29, 1938 Colorado Springs
Fred B. Orman May 29, 1940 Pueblo
Miss Florence W. Hutsinpillar May 29, 1940 Denver
Mrs. Mary H. Isham, Secretary May 29, 1939 Brighton

Denver
Denver

STATE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

(Capitol Building, Denver)

Earl M. Kouns, Director Denver

Colorado Soil Conservation Board

Edward D. Foster, Chairman, State Office Building Denver
T. G. Stewart, Secretary (Agricultural College) Ft. Collins
E. P. Sandsten Ft. Collins
F. A. Anderson Ft. Collins
J. M. Dille Ft. Morgan
Kenneth W. Chalmers Colorado Springs



24 DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS

COUNTY COUNTY SEAT RECORDER TREASURER

1 Adams Brighton Arle J. Tripp H. L. Prather 
2 Alamosa. Alamosa C. M. Van Fleet E. P. Joyce 
3 Arapahoe.... Littleton E. E. Anderson Charles B. Sinclair 
4 Archuleta... Pagosa Springs Philip R. Johnson W. E. Clark 
5 Baca. Springfield Walter P. Powell Hannah Baker 
6 Bent Las Animas Mrs. Bernice Limbach A. S. Dean 
7 Boulder Boulder Ed Adams Herman A. Lennartz 
8 Chaffee Salida. A. W. Samson Chas C. White 
9 Cheyenne.....Cheyenne Wells Thos. H. McKown Lee Ross 
10 Clear Creek Georgetown Raymond J. Behr Robert W. Harvey 
/1 Conejos Conejos J. A. Rivera. Reginaldo Garcia 
12 Costilla. San Luis Meliton Garcia S. Eben Smith 
13 Crowley Ordway E. A. Shaffer J. J. O'Connell 
14 Custer Westcliffe Lewis L. Abbott Miss Pauline Beardsley.
15 Delta Delta 0. A. Ehrgott Clement A. Bowle 
16 Denver Denver Albert C. Monson John R McGuire 
17 Dolores Rico Miss Rowena E. Snyder. Herald G. Keown 
18 Douglas Castle Rock Charles Prescott Robt. T. Jones 
19 Eagle Eagle Mrs. Mae Cox Harry S. Dickerson 
20 Elbert Kiowa. Lloyd L. Moreland J. W Worrall 
21 El Paso Colorado Springs Charles Ozias 0. W. Ward 
22 Fremont Canon City Katherine Komfala Thos. M. Warner 
23 Garfield_ Glenwood Springs Walter J. Frost C. H. Durant 
24 Gilpin Central City A. C. Thomas Hugh L. Lawry 
25 Grand Hot Sulphur Springs R. 0. Throckmorton Charles W. Bloom 
26 Gunnison Gunnison Sam C. Hartman B. H. Snyder 
27 Hinsdale Lake City Mrs. Mabel B. Rawson... Mrs. Pearl McCloughan.
28 Huerfano Walsenburg Damacio Vigil F. H. Danford 
29 Jackson Walden Mrs. L. F. Mitchell Florence A. Wilkins 
30 Jefferson Golden Sam'l Bolitho S. A. Koenig 
31 Kiowa. Eads A. A. Hall Wm. E. Rose 
32 Kit Carson.. Burlington Orville Swain Claus Rose, Jr 
33 Lake Leadville John Gregory Frank E. Kendrick, Sr
34 La Plata Durango Mrs. Edith C. Kiel Thomas Mason 
35 Larimer Fort Collins Hervey D. Hubbell C. S. Ickes 
36 Las Animas Trinidad E. G. Hower F. E. Dunlavy 
37 Lincoln Hugo John Abell Orville C. Meink 
38 Logan Sterling S. J. Neely W. F. Alexander 
39 Mesa Grand Junction E. W. Jordan W. S. Meek 
40 Mineral Creede H. D. Barnhart Wm. T. Jackson 
41 Moffat Craig E. D. Davis Chester James 
42 Montezuma Cortez Chas. B. Reid Claude H. Wilson 
43 Montrose Montrose Ira C. Foster Frank E. Spencer 
44 Morgan Fort Morgan Loyal C. Baker Edw. H. Madison 
45 Otero La Junta Frank Hamer W. Lucas Woodall 
46 Ouray Ouray Mrs. Eva K. Moule Harry E. Stark 
47 Park Fairplay Harry L. Moyer Glen A. Young 
48 Phillips Holyoke Mrs. Emma S. Kramer.. Ray E. Crosby 
49 Pitkin Aspen M. M. Neihardt Robert S. Killey 
50 Prowers Lamar Donald M. Klein Fred Clark 
51 Pueblo Pueblo A. G. Kochenberger J. E. Creel 
52 Rio Blanco.. Meeker J. W. C. Shepherd Geo. E. Aicher 
53 Rio Grande. Del Norte E. J. Short W. F. McClure 
54 Routt Steamboat Springs....John D. Crawford T. W. Poulson 
55 Saguache Saguache Nick Fuson W. L. Hammond 
56 San Juan..... Silverton Mrs. Edna G. Gibbs Mrs. Ida L. Grimes 
57 San Miguel. Telluride Daly W. Dent Chas. L. Spillman 
58 Sedgwick Julesburg Foster Parker Frank F. Stevens 
59 Summit Breckenridge E. C. Peabody George Robinson 
60 Teller Cripple Creek L. S. Cox Merle W. Kessey 
61 Washington Akron Verl R. Carpenter Chester Kincheloe 
62 Weld Greeley Walter F. Morrison Harvey E. Witwer 
63 Yuma Wray Ray F. Morgan Robert L. Sheverbush



DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS—Continued

25

COUNTY ASSESSOR SHERIFF COUNTY JUDGE

1 Adams J. W. Tarlton Lewis E. Ballard Homer G. Preston 
2 Alamos& Olof Bergman Maurice Smith D W Kirkpatrick
3 Arapahoe H. C. Ohlman E. E. Monzingo Henry Bruce Teller 
4 Archuleta....Kenneth D. Hill John H. Lattin J. T. Martinez 
5 Baca V. L. Finch M. R. Jackson  W. R. Randall 
6 Bent C. N. Troup Casto B. Dunavin Herman A. Bailey 
7 Boulder Aylwin A. Smith George A. Richart E. J. Ingram 
8 Chaffee Theo. M. Jacobs H. J. Swain Joseph Newitt 
9 Cheyenne.....W. S. Pursley F. B. Fletcher R. A. Martinson 
10 Clear Creek.Edmund Rowse..  William J. Harvey George D. Criley 
11 Conejos Victor Garcia A.mado Trujillo J. Fidel Chavez 
12 Costilla Margarito Medina J. P. Maestas J. C. Valdez 
13 Crowley Raymond Forcher Henry Adam E. M. Stroud 
14 Custer ...... -- Fred W. Stewart Chas. H. Jones Edward L. Mott 
15 Delta I. B. Drake Ray R. Lockhart W. Guy Merritt 
16 Denver John F. McGuire William E. Guthner Charles Edgar Kettering
17 Dolores E. E. Ballenger John F. Gage George E. Hicks 
18 Douglas Carrol Hier C. H. Lowell John Briscoe 
19 Eagle N. E. Buchholz W. M. Wilson Mrs. Mabel A. Ethel 
20 Elbert Orley Crouch G. R. Brown F. D. Hart 
21 El Paso A. W. Sparkman Samuel J. Deal James F. Sanford 
22 Fremont J W Haymaker D P Van Buskirk Kent L Eldred 
23 Garfield Bert Brenton George L. Winters Carl W. Fulghum 
24 Gilpin William T. Ziege Oscar Williams Charles L. Patterson 
25 Grand VIarcus F. Church  - Mark E. Fletcher J. N. Pettingell 
26 Gunnison Chas. F. Whinnery Ed T. Lindsley 
27 Hinsdale W. B. Vernon Hugh Coburn J. R. Liska 
28 Huerfano Celedon Salazar Claud Swift Joseph A. Barron 
29 Jackson John E. Stephens John D. Bulis J. A. McNamara 
30 Jefferson Henry W Wilmore Willis Morris Osmer E. Smith 
31 Kiowa. Mark Clay, Sr Lester Latham W. M. Ramsdale 
32 Kit Carson.. R. L. Wilkinson R. W. Plummer E. M. Short 
33 Lake John J. Bohen Charles E. Calvert Thomas Evans 
34 La Plata Herbert McGregor Harry T. Ayres Thomas E. Higgins 
35 Larimer H. K. Mitton Carl F. Gooch Albert P. Fischer 
36 Las Animas A. T. McCarty J. Ray Marty J. Edgar Chenoweth 
37 Lincoln G. W. Hicks Merlin H. Koerner C. M. Somerville 
38 Logan Robt. H. Swinney Ray R. Powell H. Lawrence Hinkley
39 Mesa. J. F. Shults Chas. S. Lumley Adair J. Hotchkiss 
40 Mineral John J. Weaver Wm. Swinehart, Jr J. M. French 
41 Moffat W. 0. Miner George Krieger J. W. Self, Sr 
42 Montezuma.J. G. Dunning Jesse H. Robinson J. M. Brumley 
43 Montrose C. I. Moore Frank L. Hovey Earl J. Herman 
44 Morgan S. Walt Daniels Rufus A. Johnston A. W. Dulweber 
45 Otero Mac V. Danford_ Ralph J. Whitton E. W. McDaniel 
46 Ouray Patricio Stealey Jess M. Wood Miss Helen A. Hurlburt.
47 Park James T. Witcher S. H. Law Clarence S. Bullock 
48 Phillips B. A. Stephenson Harry M. Clements Avery T. Searle 
49 Pitkin Charles D. Hart Frank Bruin Wm. R. Shaw 
50 Prowers___.W. C. Wilson Elton L. Leighton E. R. Jones 
51 Pueblo Sam P. McCoun Lewis Worker Hubert Glover 
52 Rio Blanco..C. Frank Hossack Chester I. Mead John E. Wix 
53 Rio Grande.Ed E. Goodding Clyde D. Phillips M. T. Hancock 
54 Routt Eugene Steele Fred Foster John W. Cole 
55 Saguache Harry M. Burnham Ed (Slim) Paul Hirt Mare 
56 San Juan Norman F. Bawden Fred Patterson Wm. Palmquist 
57 San Miguel. M. E. Ballard L. G. Warrick H. E. Dill 
68 Sedgwick.....L J.Bennett G. E. Bothel B. D. Parker, Jr 
59 Summit E. T. Stuard John H. Lee M. J. Waltz 
60 Teller Miss Blanche Cassady.Cecil A. Markley Donald B. Latta 
61 Washington Brandt Wenig W. H. Meredith James G. Holsclaw 
62 Weld C. M. Whiteside Gus G. Anderson Robt. G. Strong 
63 Yuma. B. H. Yount Raymond Van Horn Irving L. Barker 



26 DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS—Continued

COUNTY
CLERK OF

COUNTY COURT
COUNTY

ATTORNEY
CLERK OF

DISTRICT COURT

1 Adams Miss Dorothy Greenfield J. Paul Hill Howard H. Griffin 
2 Alamosa. Helen Daly A. L. Moses Alice Burnham 
3 Arapahoe J. T. Robertson C. C. Conant Pauline A. Cole 
4 Archuleta.... J. T. Martinez John H. Galbreath Fred Catchpole 
5 Baca.  A. A. Arraj T. Eldon Allen 
6 Bent Herman A. Bailey Willard J. Allen S. B. Faulkner 
7 Boulder Fred W. Burger Dudley I. Hutchinson Amos A. Mahan. 
8 Chaffee Arthur E. Smith Wallace Schoolfield Arthur E. Smith 
9 Cheyenne..  H. C. Nelson 
10 Clear Creek George D. Criley A. E. Aldrich John W. Old 
11 Conejos J. Fidel Chavez J. K. McGregor 
12 eosinla. Willie Rodriquez D. 0. Tipton 
13 Crowley Linda Gallavan Chas. C. Wooldridge. D. J. Mooney 
14 Custer Edward L. Mott E. H. Stinemeyer Edward,L. Mott 
15 Delta W. Guy Merritt Harry W. Gueno Gus Schlapp 
16 Denver John L. Griffith Malcolm Lindsey F. W. Sanborn 
17 Dolores Geo. W. Lane Frank J. Koenig 
18 Douglas John Briscoe James M. Taylor 0. P. Weston 
19 Eagle Hume S. White Charles S. Merrill 
20 Elbert F. D. Hart Harry F. Anderson Harry Anderson 
21 El Paso Merton E. StubbA George M. Gibson E. J. Pond 
22 Fremont Florence Gerlach Jonathan Seaman. 
23 Garfield Marie Holoway C. W. Taylor Dexter Smith 
24 Gilpin J. M. Seright Harry Armfleld 
25 Grand I. N. Pettingell J. F. Schneider Brice Sheriff 
26 Gunnison Mrs.Gertrude Aiken Clifford H. Stone Mrs. Bessie E. Wolfe
27 Hinsdale J. R. Liska. 
28 Huerfano Margaret McNulty Rommely Foote 
29 Jackson J. A. McNamara Geo. J. Bailey Archie G. Maine 
10 Jefferson..... Charles Wilkinson Wm. L. Boatright Chas. Pike 
31 Kiowa. W. M. Ramsdale Chas. A. Petrie A.. R. Rittigers 
32 Kit Carson.. E. M. Short Mrs. Mabel Boger 
33 Lake Anna Mae Cody Eugene A. Bond Margaret A. Schraeder....
34 La Plata__ Miss Lillian Dailey Howell E. Cobb W. E. Buchanan 
35 Larimer Harry A. Falk. Winton M. Ault W. P. Hurley 
36 Las Animas Andrew F. Niccoli Maupin Woodson 
37 Lincoln Miss Jewell Nall Chas. Beeler R. J. Barngrover 
38 Logan Marguerite Griffith W. Mabry King Joseph A. Davis 
39 Mesa Gladys Moss E. B. Adams Joseph Quinn 
40 Mineral J. M. French Wm. T. Jackson 
41 Moffat J. W. Self, Sr  Ralph L. White 
42 Montezuma. John J. Downey J. M. Brumley 
43 Montrose Mrs. Mildred Johnson. Dan H. Hughes elide N. McClain 
44 Morgan Mrs. Edna Hughes Corbin E. Robison Hugh R. Smith. 
45 Otero Ruth W. Wallis C. E. Sabin Blanche B. Brown 
46 Ouray Miss Helen A. Hurlburt Jerome A. Paul Mrs. M. L. MacLennan....
47 Park_ Clarence S. Bullock A. F. Willmarth 
48 Phillips Avery T. Searle Sherman E. Walrod. George A. Barker 
49 Pitkin. Miss Frances Willoughb3
50 Prowers E. R. Jones Arthur C. Gordon A. E. Downer 
51 Pueblo Ray Hayes Riley Cloud E. F. Nichols 
52 Rio Blanco.. John E. Wix C. Percy Rigby Tames E. Blue 
53 Rio Grande. L. A. Ruark Antonio J. N. Valdez 
54 Routt John W. Cole A. M. Gooding M. M. Burch 
55 Saguache Birt Clare Robert R. Tarbell Mrs. Fay Fennell 
56 San Juan Wm. Palmquist Wm. A. Way T. E. Dresback 
57 San Miguel Charles N. Fairlamb_ Miss Alice N. Lindgren_
58 Sedgwick___ B. D. Parker, Jr C. M. Rolfson Mrs. Etta M. Gibson 
59 Summit M. J. Waltz Carl A. Kaiser Melissa H. Hayden 
60 Teller Donald B. Latta Warren B. Hale Mrs. K. C. Gustin 
61 Washington Blanche Avery Samuel Chutkow Mrs. Minnie Blauser 
62 Weld Lee G. West Clay R. Apple Albert Luther 
63 Yuma Irving L. Barker M. M. Bulkely Esther Cassin 



DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS—Continued

27

COUNTY SURVEYOR SUPT. OF SCHOOLS CORONER

1 Adams Peter O'Brien, Sr Mrs. Grace S. Miller Dr. J. W Wells 
2 Alamosa W. W. Andrews Mabel O'Laughlin Glen Miracle 
3 Arapahoe John W. Black Mary H. Peterson Jay M. Hatfield 
4 Archuleta Mrs. Mary Harman G. S. Hatcher 
5 Baca. Claude Schlager Miss Zelma Eckles Dr. W. P. Verity 
6 Bent D. E. Heizer Loren D. Root G. W. Powell 
7 Boulder Carl Belser Chas. E. Davis George W. Howe 
8 Chaffee Bernard McDonough.Mrs. Bessie M. Shewalter. L. B. Stewart 
9 Cheyenne D. H. Zuck Mrs. Cecil A. Lambert A. H. Brentlinger 
10 Clear Creek.Chas. L. Harrington.. Elia N. Conwell Freeman D. Fowler, M.D..
11 Conejos Harry Thomas Earl H. Haynie 
12 Costilla A. H. Martin Hipolito Martinez Dr. R. C. Diaz 
13 Crowley J. Logan Tucker N. E. Nordby J. E. Jeffery 
14 Custer Frank H. Wagner Mrs. Lou C. Beaman Chas. A. Menzel 
15 Delta. Homer D. Graham Hazel Leavitt E. A. Martin 
16 Denver Albion K. Vickery Angela G. Herstrom Carl Ph. Schwalb 
17 Dolores . . Mrs. Gladys Bishop C. M. Engel 
18 Douglas H. H. Curtis Shirley F. Pouppirt S. E. Livingston 
19 Eagle Wm. H. Lea Georgia Heyer Clark Hugh C. Young 
20 Elbert Forrest L. Head Jessie Wedemeyer Dale 0. Groves 
21 El Paso William Garstin H. H. Hadley Dr. J. Thomas Coghlan
22 Fremont Otis W. Witcher Jos. W. Stoner R. E. Holmes, Jr 
23 Garfield W. H. Trumbor Alma M. Harris J. I. Burdge 
24 Gilpin Walter E. Scott, Jr Mrs. Amanda Wagner George L. Hamllik 
25 Grand Frank I. Huntington. Mrs. Carrie D. Schnoor G. D. Hoschouer 
26 Gunnison F. R. La Plante Mrs. Ella L. Hards Alex Campbell 
27 Hinsdale Geo. D. Jordan Mrs. Lydia Work L. T. Beam 
28 Huerfano A. S. Willburn John A. Green Herbert J. Purphy 
29 Jackson Frank DeLyndon Mrs. Ethlyn F. Riddle M. A. Durham, M.D 
30 Jefferson Kenneth R. Fenwick Mrs. Naomi K. Olson 0. A. Saunders 
31 Kiowa. L. M. Finley Mrs. Alma Vrooman C. L. Denney 
32 Kit Carson.. Carl Chinburg Miss Laura Payne Dr. D. J. Remington 
33 Lake Fred J. McNair Mrs. Annie Kane James J. Corbett 
34 La Plata W. R.. Rowland Mrs. Korleen Davies Charles Mason 
35 Larimer Sidney W. Cooper Mrs. Florence Irwin Willis I. Brooks 
36 Las Animas A. H. Preston Ed Toupal 
37 Lincoln J. W. Pershing Eddy Webb W. M. Deits 
38 Logan J. E. Youngquist Miss Faith Taylor A D. Jackson 
39 Mesa R. E. Meserve Mrs. Rose Bishop Mrs. Arlene 0. Krohn 
40 Mineral Don C. LaFont Mrs. Julia Slaght Ed. M. Snow 
41 Moffat Herman ,Fegert Miss Mamie Hagglund I. J. Robacker 
42 Montezuma.H. L. Owens Mrs. Myrtle Jordan J. W. Ertel 
43 Montrose J. E. McDaniel Mrs. Minton S. Donegan. Isaiah Knott, M.D 
44 Morgan A. W Hill Mrs. Rose B. Glassey E. H. Robison 
45 Otero Harry Irelan R. H. McNeal Alton S. Hansen 
46 Ouray Franklin Roy Shafer 7ennie L. Brownlee Leo Flor 
47 Park. Gerald Galloway Mayme R.. O'Mailia Dr. Robt. M. Burlingame..
48 Phillips C. A Guernsey D. E. Hofmeister Harry B. Radford 
49 Pitkin  Mrs. Chas. D. Hart Walter Acheson 
50 Prowers Frank W. Smith Mrs. Bernice Wilmoth C. T. Knuckey 
51 Pueblo Hugh Wetmore Mrs. Nettie S. Freed Dr. C. N. Caldwell 
52 Rio Blanco..Roy C. Graham Josephine Holland John A. Rabska 
53 Rio Grande. Glenn Cochran Mrs. Mabel R. Carr Myrtle C. Woods 
54 Routt Stanley Dismuke Mrs Anna Prelle A. W. Heyer 
55 Saguache Charles B. Catching.. Mrs. Ora W. Carson R. 0. Buckley 
56 San Juan A. W. Harrison Anna C. Bell Wm. E. Maguire 
57 San Miguel. John Foster Mrs. Wilma L. Piele Dr. J. J. Parker 
58 Sedgwick Chas. M. Slusser Miss H. J. Theiss G. H. Austin 
59 Summit Frank Farrell Brown

.
Ada Sperry Miller L. C. Owens 

60 Teller Malcolm E. Burns Mrs. Loretta S. Davis Dr. A. C. Denman 
61 Washington E. G. Beechler Mrs. Josie D. Jones Walter T. Gough 
62 Weld T. B. Moody Wm. S. Hunt Dr. T. C. Wilmoth 
63 Yuma W. J. Walsh A. E. Stevenson Paul Morris 



28 DIRECTORY

COUNTY OFFICERS—Continued

COUNTY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

1 Adams Geo. A. Welsh Geo. S. Kemp. Frank Larson 
2 Alamoss- R. C. Mullings J. A. Meehan S. B. Collins 
3 Arapahoe C. 0. Sevier C. D. Courtright W. C. Giggal 
4 Archuleta....Fred Catchpole R. M. Farrow Tom B. Nossaman5 Baca. Claude L. Bosley W. A. Hamilton E. S. Benson 
6 Bent Alva C. Bart 0. H. Lubers 0. L. Robinson 
7 Boulder Elmer Hetzer Joe Carlson Dr. C. L. Smith 
8 Chaffee George H. Smith S. L. Taber John Mundlein 
9 Cheyenne Elmer Pearson C. F. Kibbee F. H. Hadley 
10 Clear Creek.George H. Curnow W. F. Buckley A. G. Klein 
11 ConeJos Manuel Chavez Frank W. Russell S. A. Mestas 
12 Costilla- J. L. Morris Albertano Trujillo Enrique Montoya 
13 Crowley H. H. Dillon B. Q. Norris E. G. Clatworthy 
14 Custer H. E. Schwab Albert Lehrer J. B. Overfelt 
15 Delta Ed H Crawford Starr Nelson Harry S. Wood 
16 Denver George E. Cranmer John F. McGuire Harry Rosenthal 
17 Dolores Edward Baer Roy West Milton Hughes 
18 Douglas X. J. Baldauf Underwood Jewell D. N. Gilbert 
19 Eagle Harry A. Nottingham. Alfred M. Sloss Wayne T. Jones 
20 Elbert Dewey Carnahan R. W. Lambert E. F. Ager 
21 El Paso David B. Campbell J. Z. McCullough Chas. N. Ellis 
22 Fremont W. R. Griffiths Thos. Cavanaugh Finis Parks 
23 Garfield John L. Heuschkel Otto Hahnewald James Conto 
24 Gilpin George McLaughlin. W. T. Sterling A. M. Fairchild 
25 Grand James E. Quinn Frank Stafford Arthur M Wold 
26 Gunnison.... B. H. Jorgensen H. L. Corder W. H. Whalen 
27 Hinsdale__ Chas. Harkness James J. Donnelly, Jr. Harvey Blackburn
28 Huerfano.... C. M. Johnson W. E. Smith Sabino Archuleta 
29 Jackson. William Simpson John A. Peterson M. P. Cloonan 
30 Jefferson W. G. Duvall James G. Biggins, Jr.... George J. Devinny
31 Klowa. P. 0. Meyer A. F. Wenger H. H. Hooker 
32 Kit Carson.. G. M. Baxter R. A. Bowers Harley Rhoades 
33 Lake Thomas Starr Charles E. Slavin Robert W. Walsh
34 La Plata Peter Scott Ross E. Nixon W. I. Gifford 
35 Larimer Henri S. McClelland. Wm. Quigg A. L. Johnson 
36 Las Animas Mauro Cordova. Al Falchi I. B. Rogers 
37 Lincoln R. E. Bucklen Joseph S. Neff Peter Larsen 
38 Logan D. J. Harman Ray E. Rieke Tom F. Moore 
39 Mesa H. 0. Lambeth H. Grady Puett E. A. Burch 
40 Mineral B. C. Hosselkus Ben A. Birdsey W. Wallace Wright...
41 Moffat Roy Templeton C. C. Dolan Van A. James 
42 Montezuma.Frank Philley W. R. McCabe J L. Martin 
43 Montrose S. J. Harris H. E. McGraw C. C. Sheats 
44 Morgan Scott Crook Walter Hoechstenbach.0. B. Schooley 
45 Otero D. P. McClaren J. R. Cole T. C. Hanagan 
46 Ouray G. U. Brown Bud l H. Adams Wm. McCullough 
47 Park L. Paul Terhune J. Price Briscoe Wilbur C. Lewis 
48 Phillips S. J. Meakins Rudolph Ewegen Arthur Falk 
49 Pitkin G. B. Brown Orest A. Gerbaz Boyd R. King 
50 Prowers E. E. Vincent Harry Higbee Ray McGrath 
51 Pueblo J. W. Goss John E. Hill Pete Hughes 
52 Rio Blanco.. Thomas Franks James Coordes Fred A. Nichols 
53 Rio Grande. W. C. Lewis H. J. Gilbreath 0. A. Lindstrom 
54 Routt Claude A. Luekens Joseph F. Long Henry J. Summer
55 Saguache Jacob Barsch George H. Curtis W. E. Gardner 
56 San Juan Lewis E. Loback D. E. Smith Louis Dalla 
57 San Miguel. Wm. Finnegan Forest White Paul Cornforth 
58 Sedgwick G. H. Austin Frank Austin Oscar Franson 
59 Summit Frank W. Stafford Henry A. Recen Andrew Lindstrom....
60 Teller Alf Coulson James B. Wild S. C. Farrar 
61 Washington Ray L. Sergeant R. S. Stanley William B. Moore
62 Weld Chas. 0. Plumb Ross Riggs Fred Arens 
63 Yuma_ Harry M. McKinney.. R. E. Veal W. A. Thompson 



INDEX
A Page

Abstractors, Board of Examiners  17
Accountancy, State Board of  18
Accounts and Control, Division of  8
Adams State Teachers College of Southern Colorado  22
Aeronautical Commission   13
Agricultural College (See Colorado State College of Agriculture

and Mechanical Arts)  22
Agriculture, Division of  8
Animal Protection, Board of  12
Architects, Board of  18
Attorney General   2-16
Auditor of State  2-16
Aviation Commission   13
Automobile Department (See Motor Vehicle Department)  19
Auto Title Department  19
Auto Theft Department (See Courtesy Patrol)  12

Bank Commissioner   16
Bar Committee   21
Barber Examiners   18
Basic Sciences, Board of Examiners in  11
Blind Commission   12
Blind, Workshop for the  22
Boiler Inspector   11
Boxing Commission   20
Boys' Industrial School  12
Budget and Efficiency Commissioner  8
Building and Loan Department  16
Bureau of Home and School Service  17

Chauffeurs' and Operators' License Department  19
Child and Animal Protection, Board of  12
Child Welfare Bureau (See Bureau of Home and School Service) 17
Chiropractic Examiners, Board of  18
Civil Service Commission  9
Coal Mine Inspector  8
Coal Mine Inspectors, Board of  8
Collection Agency Board  18
College, State Teachers' (See Colorado State College of Edu-

cation)   22
Colorado General Hospital   23
Colorado State College of Agriculture and Mechanical Arts  22
Colorado State College of Education  22
Colorado State Relief Committee (See Dept. of Public Welfare) 23
Colorado Water Conservation Board  13
Commissioners, Water  14-15
Congressmen   2
Conservation, Division of Metal Mining Fund  9
Conservation, Soil, Board of  23
Cosmetology, Board of  18
County Officers  24-28
Court, Supreme   2-21
Courtesy Patrol Board  10



30 DIRECTORY

Page
Dairy Commissioner   8
Deaf and Blind, School for  22
Department of Education  17
Department of Finance and Taxation  15
Department of Law  16
Department of State  17
Dependent and Neglected Children  12
Dental Examiners, Board of  18
District Attorneys   4
District Judges   3
Division of Accounts and Control  8
Division of Commerce  16
Division Irrigation Engineers  14

Education, Vocational, State Board for  17
Embalming, Board of Examiners  19
Employes' State Retirement Association  23
Engineer, State   14
Engineers, State Board of Examiners  19
Entomologist, State  8
Equalization, Board of   21
Examiners, Coal Mine Inspectors  8
Examiners, State Board of Teachers'  17
Examiners, State Board of Veterinary  20
Examiner, Public   16
Excise Tax Commissioner  15
Executive Council   20
Executive Department   8

Fair Commission, State  8
Fish and Game Commission  10
Food and Drug Commissioner  11
Fort Lewis School of Agriculture  22

Game and Fish Commission  10
Gas Conservation Commission  10
Geologist, State   10
Girls' Industrial School  13
Governor   2-8
Governor, Private Secretary  8
Governor's Committee on Interstate Cooperation  13

Hail Insurance, Board of  8
Health, Board of  11
Highway Advisory Board  10
Highway Courtesy Patrol Board  10
Historical Society   17
Home and School Service, Bureau of  17
Horticulturist, State   8
House of Representatives, Members of  6-7

Income Tax Department  15
Industrial Commission   11
Industrial Relations, Division of  11
Industrial School for Boys  12
Industrial School for Girls  13



DIRECTORY 31

Information and Publicity, State Bureau of  9
Inheritance Tax Department 
Inspector of Building and Loan Associations 
Inspectors of Coal Mines 
Insane Hospital (See State Hospital)  23
Institutions, State  
Insurance Department  

Page

16
16
8

22-23
16

Interstate Cooperation, Governor's Committee on  13
Irrigation District Commission  14
Irrigation Division Engineers  14

Judges, District   3
Judges, Supreme Court   2
Judges, County   25

Land, Board of Commissioners  10
Land Surveyors, Board of Examiners  19
Law Examiners, Board of  21
Law Committee   21
Laureate, Poet   22
Legislature, Members and Officers 5-6-7
Legislative Reference Department, Director  16
Library, State   17
Lieutenant Governor   2
Liquor Department   19

Markets, Director of  8
Medical Examiners, Board of  19
Mental Defectives Home and Training School  12
Metal Mining Fund, Directors of  9
Mineral Resources Board, State  9
Mines, Bureau of  10
Mines, School of  22
Motor Vehicle Department  19
Moffat Tunnel Commission  21
Mutual Benefit Associations  16

National Guard   11
Neglected and Dependent Children  12
Normal School, State  22
Nurses Examiners, Board of  20

0
Oil Inspector   11
Operators' and Chauffeurs' License Department  19
Optometric Examiners, Board of  20

Penitentiary   23
Pharmacy, Board of  20
Planning Commission   9
Plant and Insect Control  8
Poet Laureate   22
Private Secretary to Governor  8
Public Examiner   16
Public Trustees   21
Public Welfare, State Board of  23
Public Welfare, State Department of  23



32 DIRECTORY

Page
Public Utilities Commission  16
Publicity and Information, State Bureau of  9
Purchasing Agent   13
Psychopathic Hospital   23

Real Estate Brokers Board  20
Reformatory   23
Regents of University of Colorado  21
Registration, Division of  17
Restaurant License Department (See Food and Drug Commis

stoner)   11
Retirement Association, State Employes'  23

Sales Tax Department  15
Sciences, Basic, Board of Examiners in  11
Secretary of State  2-17
Secretary to Governor  8
Senators, State   5
Senators, United States  2
Short Hand Reporters, Board of  20
Soil Conservation Board  23
Soldiers' and Sailors' Home, Board of Commissioners  12
State Employes' Retirement Association  23
State College of Education, Colorado  22
Stock Inspection, Board of, Commissioners  13
Store License Department  15
Superintendent of Buildings  13
Superintendent of Public Instruction  2-17
Supreme Court Justices  2-23

Tax Commission   15
Teachers, State Teachers' College (See State College of Educa-

tion, Colorado)   22
Teachers' Examiners, Board of  17
Title, Auto, Department  19
Treasurer of State  2-15
Trustees, Public   21
Trustees, State Normal Schools  22

Uniform State Laws, Commission for Promotion  22
University of Colorado  22
University of Colorado Regents  21
United States Senators  2
Utilities Commission   16

V
Veterinary Examining Board  20
Visitors, Board of  11
Vocational Education, State Board for  17

Warden, Penitentiary   23
Warden, Reformatory   23
Water Commissioners  14-15
Water Conservation Board, Colorado  13
Water Resources   13
Welfare Bureau, Child (See Bureau of Home and School Service) 17
Workshop for the Blind  22



11EZIMINIMIL9*-1MtIV

N._; • x•-z.


